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Who do I contact? 

(Please refer to the Cumnor House Communication Charter for more detailed information) 

 

 My child will be absent   
 from school 

My child is ill or going to be 

late 

 Telephone the School Office 0208 660 3445 or email   admin@cumnorhouse.com   

 (If you require further information please see the first aid policy which is listed on   

 the website). 

I would like to request time off 

school in term time  

 Parents are required to request leave for their son in advance.  Requests can      

 either be emailed to heads.pa@cumnorhouse.com or a letter can be handed   to   

 the front desk.  Requests will be passed to the Headmaster for consent. 

I want to collect my child for  

an appointment during the 

school day  

 Telephone the School Office 0208 660 3445. 

 One of the office staff will alert the class teacher. Parents and carers will be   

 required to sign the child out of the building. 

 Clubs General information about 

clubs  

 Contact: admin@cumnorhouse.com 

 Transport  I would like to discuss 

the school bus routes 

 Contact: paul.simpson@cumnorhouse.com 
 

I would like to discuss a 

transport issue or concern 

 Contact business.manager@cumnorhouse.com 
 

 Sport I have a question regarding  

my child’s PE/Games lessons 

 Contact Director of Sport Mr Jones cameron.jones@cumnorhouse.com   
 

 I would like to  Arrange a meeting with a 

teacher 

 Contact the teacher directly by email or message in the homework diary or enquire   

 via admin@cumnorhouse.com and the School Secretary will assist you with  

 arranging an appointment. 

Discuss a pastoral matter 

 

 Contact the form teacher directly by email or message in the homework diary or  

 enquire via admin@cumnorhouse.com and the School Secretary will assist you  

 with arranging an appointment. 

If you are not satisfied with  

the outcome having discussed 

with the teacher  

 If you need to escalate an issue, please contact the Head of the school section: 

 Mrs L Kelly (Head of Pre-Prep) lindy.kelly@cumnorhouse.com  

 Mr S Bolton (Head of Lower School) shawn.bolton@cumnorhouse.com  

 Mr C Jones (Head of Upper School) cameron.jones@cumnorhouse.com   

 

Arrange a meeting or 

telephone call with the 

Headmaster 

 Telephone the Head’s PA, Miss Beadle, on 0208 660 3445 or email:   
 heads.pa@cumnorhouse.com 

Discuss general school 

enquiries 

 Telephone the School Office on 0208 660 3445 or email  
 admin@cumnorhouse.com 

 Discuss school fees Enquiries concerning school 

fees 

 Please contact our assistant bursar lauren.grimes@cumnorhouse.com 

 Discuss safeguarding   

 concerns 

A safety/child 

protection issue 

 Speak or email to our Designated Safeguarding Lead: Miss Edwards   

 emma.edwards@cumnorhouse.com  

 Concerns about a member of 

staff 

 Email the Head’s PA, Miss Beadle, heads.pa@cumnorhouse.com  

 who will pass your concern on to the Headmaster. 

 Catering Questions concerning food 

and diet at school 

 Email business.manager@cumnorhouse.com who will liaise with Thomas Franks   

 regarding your concern. 

 Nursery I would like to contact the 

Nursery  

 Contact 0208 660 3445 or email nursery@cumnorhouse.com 
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APRIL  TIME 

Friday 13 Apr Staff INSET  All day 

Saturday 14 Apr School Production Rehearsals @ Caterham School (required cast 
to be dropped off at and collected from Caterham School) 

10:00am – 4:00pm 

Sunday 15 Apr School Production Rehearsals @ Caterham School (required cast 
to be dropped off at and collected from Caterham School) 

10:00am – 4:30pm 

Monday 16 Apr SCHOOL COMMENCES  

 Instrumental lessons begin  

 Year 7 & 8 Inter House Gala (H) - Swimming 2:45pm 

 School Production Rehearsals @ Caterham School (all cast to be 
dropped off at and collected from Caterham School) 

8:30am – 5:00pm 

Tuesday 17 Apr School Production Rehearsals @ Caterham School (all cast to be 
dropped off at and collected from Caterham School) 

8:30am – 5:00pm 

Wednesday 18 Apr School Production Rehearsals @ Caterham School (all cast to be 
dropped off at and collected from Caterham School) 

 

Thursday 19 Apr Open Morning (Boys’ & Girls’ Reception Only) 9:30am – 11:00am 

 7B Class Assembly in the Boys’ Main Hall 8:30am – 9:00am 

 SCHOOL PRODUCTION PERFORMANCE @ CATERHAM SCHOOL 7:00pm 

Friday 20 Apr SCHOOL PRODUCTION PERFORMANCE @ CATERHAM SCHOOL 7:00pm 

 U12 A v St Joseph’s (H) 4:00pm 

Saturday 21 Apr   

Sunday 22 Apr   

Monday 23 Apr AFTER SCHOOL CLUBS & ACTIVITIES COMMENCE  

 U13A v Cranmore (A) 3:30pm 

Tuesday 24 Apr U10ABC v Parkside (H) 2:30pm 

Wednesday 25 Apr U13A v The New Beacon (H) 2:30pm 

Thursday 26 Apr Junior Maths Challenge – Year 7 & 8  

 4B Class Assembly in the Boys’ Main Hall 8:30am – 9:00am 

 String Orchestra Rehearsal in the Boys’ Main Hall 9:00am – 10:45am 

 Year 7 Progress Meeting in the Boys’ Main Hall 5:00pm – 8:00pm 

Friday 27 Apr PA Tuck Shop in the Boys’ Main Playground 3:00pm – 4:15pm  

 U8 ABCD v Downsend (H) 2:30pm 

Saturday 28 Apr U11 A v Hall Grove (A) 9:30am 

Sunday 29 Apr   

Monday 30 Apr Reception Boys’ Trip to Bocketts Farm 8:30am 

 Purley & South Croydon Nursery Parents’ Evening 2:00pm – 6:00pm 

 U13A v St. John’s (H) 4:00pm 

 B Gala v Aberdour (H) 4:00pm 
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 PA Committee Meeting in the Boys’ Main Hall 7:00pm 

MAY  TIME 

Tuesday 1 May Purley & South Croydon Nursery Parents’ Evening 2:00pm – 6:00pm 

 U11 ABCD v Kings College (H) 2:30pm 

 U10 ABCD v Rokeby (A) 2:15pm 

 Year 8 Trip – Dream Girls 4:15pm 

Wednesday 2 May Jazz Band Rehearsal in the Boys’ Main Hall 9:00am – 12:15pm 

 U13 AB v Parkside (H) 2:30pm 

 U13 CD v Parkside (A) 2:30pm 

 English School Heats at Whitgift (A) - Swimming 4:00pm 

 Purley & South Croydon Nursery Parents’ Evening 2:00pm – 6:00pm 

Thursday 3 May Open Morning (Boys’ School) 9:30am – 11:00am 

 5M Class Assembly in the Boys’ Main Hall 8:30am – 9:00am 

 U11 A Triangular v Elmhurst & St Peters (H)  4:00pm 

 Purley & South Croydon Nursery Parents’ Evening 2:00pm – 6:00pm 

 Year 8 Progress Meeting in the Boys’ Main Hall 5:00pm – 8:00pm 

Friday 4 May 
Brass & Woodwind ‘Great Escape’ Orchestra Rehearsal in the 
Boys’ Main Hall 

9:00am – 12:15pm 

 U8 ABCD v Shrewsbury House (A) 2:50pm 

 U13A v Arnold House (H) 3:30pm 

 PA Film Night Year 1 to 3 in the Boys’ Main Hall 4:30pm – 6:30pm 

 Purley & South Croydon Nursery Parents’ Evening 2:00pm – 6:00pm 

Saturday 5 May   

Sunday 6 May   

Monday 7 May MAY BANK HOLIDAY – SCHOOL CLOSED  

Tuesday 8 May U11 ABCD v Shrewsbury House (A) 2:30pm 

 U10 ABCD v Shrewsbury House (H) 2:30pm 

 Purley & South Croydon Nursery Parents’ Evening 2:00pm – 6:00pm 

 Informal Concert  7:00pm 

Wednesday 9 May Purley & South Croydon Nursery Parents’ Evening 2:00pm – 6:00pm 

 U13 BD v Downsend (A) 2:30pm 

 U13 AC v Downsend (H) 2:30pm 

 London School Heats at JAGS (A) - Swimming 4:00pm 

Thursday 10 May Upper School Assembly in the Boys’ Main Hall 8:30am – 9:00am 

 Purley & South Croydon Nursery Parents’ Evening 2:00pm – 6:00pm 

 U9 ABCDG v Hornsby House (H) 2:15pm 

 U9 E v U9 F (H) 2:15pm 

 U13 A v Wilsons School (A) - Tennis 4:30pm 

Friday 11 May Purley & South Croydon Nursery Parents’ Evening 2:00pm – 6:00pm 

 CHS U11 6 A-Side Cricket Tournament 2:00pm 

Saturday 12 May U10 AB v The New Beacon (H) 9:30am 

 U10 CD v The New Beacon (A) 9:30am 

Sunday 13 May Junior Drama Rehearsal in the Boys’ Main Hall 10:00am – 3:30pm 

Monday 14 May  Purley & South Croydon Nursery Parents’ Evening 2:00pm – 6:00pm 

 U13 AC v Downsend School (H) 2:30pm 
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 U13 BD v Downsend School (A) 2:30pm 

 U13 A Tennis v Hinchley Wood (H) 3:30pm 

Tuesday 15 May  Year 6 Science Challenge at Lancing College All Day 

 Teddy Bears Picnic – Nursery to Reception Girls’ Transition Event 
at the Girls’ School, 1 Woodcote Lane 

1:30pm 

 Purley & South Croydon Nursery Parents’ Evening 2:00pm – 6:00pm 

 U11 BC v Royal Russell (H) 3:45pm 

 U10 BC v Royal Russell (H) 3:45pm 

Wednesday 16 May PA Nursery Book Sale at Purley & South Croydon Nurseries 2:00pm – 3:30pm 
 

 Screen Time & Screen Dependancy Talk at the Girls’ School 6:00pm – 8:00pm 

 U13 CD v Rokeby (A) 2:15pm 

 U13 AB v Rokeby (H) 2:15pm 

Thursday 17 May 3M Class Assembly in the Boys’ Main Hall 8:30am – 9:00am 

 U9 CDE v The New Beacon (H) 2:30pm 

 U9 AB v The New Beacon (A) 2:45pm 

Friday 18 May Teddy Bears Picnic – Nursery to Reception Boys’ Transition 
Event at Boys’s Reception, 13 Woodcote Lane  

3:15pm – 4:30pm 

 PA Cake Sale in the Boys’ Main Hall & Woodcote Library Morning Break 

 U8 ABC v Royal Russell (H) 2:45pm 

Saturday 19 May   

Sunday 20 May Choristers’ Singing Sunday 10:00am – 5:00pm 

 U10 A Charterhouse 6 A-Side (A) TBC 

Monday 21 May NO AFTER SCHOOL CLUBS OR ACTIVITES THIS WEEK  

 Year 3 – 7 School Exams   

 U13 A Tennis v Sutton Grammer (H) 3:00pm 

Tuesday 22 May Year 3 – 7 School Exams   

Wednesday 23 May Year 3 – 7 School Exams   

 U13 ABCD v Hawthorns (H) 2:15pm 

 Junior School Production in the Boys’ Main Hall 6:30pm – 7:30pm 

Thursday 24 May Year 6 – 7 School Exams   

 U9 ACD v Hawthorns (A) 2:30pm 

Friday 25 May HOUSE CHARITY DAY AT THE BOYS’ SPORTS FIELD FOR BOYS’ 
RECEPTION TO YEAR 8 (RECEPTION, YEAR 1 & 2 TO BE 
COLLECTED FROM THE PLAYING FIELD) 

2:00pm – 3:00pm 

 PA Tuck Shop in the Boys’ Sports Field  3:00pm – 4:15pm 

Saturday 26 May   

Sunday 27 May   

Monday 28 May – 
Friday 1 June 

HALF TERM  

Saturday 2 June   

Sunday 3 June   

JUNE  TIME 

Monday 4 June NO AFTER SCHOOL CLUBS OR ACTIVITES THIS WEEK FOR YEAR 
8 ONLY 

 

Tuesday 5 June Year 8 Common Entrance Exams in the Boys’ Main Hall  
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 U11 AB v Downsend (A) 2:30pm 

 U10 ABC v Parkside (A) 2:30pm 

 U11 CD v Downsend (H) 2:30pm 

 Reception to Year 1 Transition Meeting in the Boys’ Main Hall 6:30pm – 7:30pm 

Wednesday 6 June Year 8 Common Entrance Exams in the Boys’ Main Hall  

 Reception Sports Day Practice at the Boys’ Playing Field TBC AM 

Thursday 7 June Year 8 Common Entrance Exams in the Boys’ Main Hall  

 Year 4 French Breakfast in the Boys’ Dining Hall  8:30am – 9:00am 

 U9 ABCDE v Rokeby (H) 2:15pm 

 Future Schools Evening at the Girls’ School 6:00pm – 8:00pm 

Friday 8 June Year 8 Common Entrance Exams in the Boys’ Main Hall  

 LAMDA Exams TBC All Day  

 Year 1 & 2 School Sports Day Practice at the Boys’ Playing Field 9:00am – 11:30am 

 Prep Schools’ Athletics Competition at Epsom College 1:00pm 

 U8 ABCD House 6 A-Side Cricket (H) 2:30pm 

Saturday 9 June Chorister Tour to Belgium departs AM 

 U13 AB v Danes Hill (H) 9:00am 

 U10A Danes Hill 6 A-Side Cricket Tournament (A)  TBC 

 IAPS Finals at London Aquatic Centre (A) - Swimming 9:00am 

Sunday 10 June   

Monday 11 June Book Fair in the Boys’ Main Hall 3:00pm – 4:00pm 

 Year 2 to 3 Transition Meeting in the Boys’ Main Hall 6:30pm – 7:30pm 

Tuesday 12 June Willows Sports Day at South Croydon Nursery 2:00pm 

 U10 ABCD v Dulwich (A) 2:30pm 

 Book Fair in the Boys’ Main Hall 3:00pm – 4:00pm 

 Boys’ School & Nursery Art Exhibition in the Boys’ Main Hall 4:00pm – 8:00pm 

Wednesday 13 June Reception Sports Day at the Boys’ Playing Field TBC AM 

 Book Fair in the Boys’ Main Hall 3:00pm – 4:00pm 

 U13 CD v SHS (H) 2:30pm 

 U11 A Tonbridge 6 A-Side Cricket Tournament (A) 10:00am 

 London School Finals at JAGS (A) - Swimming 4:00pm 

 Year 1 to 2 Transition Meeting in the Boys’ Main Hall 6:30pm – 7:30pm 

 Chorister Tour returns from Belgium Evening  

Thursday 14 June 6V Class Assembly in the Boys’ Main Hall 8:30am – 9:00am 

 U9 ABCD v Dulwich (H) 2:30pm 

Friday 15 June Year 1 & 2 School Sports Day at the Boys’ Playing Field 9:00am – 11:30am 

 Father’s Day Event at Purley & South Croydon Nurseries 2:00pm – 3:00pm 

 U9 A Downside 6 A-Side Cricket Tournament (A) 10:00am 

 U8 ABC v St. George’s (A) 3:45pm 

 PA Cake Sale, Boys’ Main Hall & Boys’ Reception, Woodcote 
Library 

Morning Break 

Saturday 16 June U11 ABC v The Schools at Somerhill (H) 9:30am 

 English School Finals in Sheffield (A) - Swimming  

 Parents’ Association Summer Charity Ball at Surrey National Golf 
Club 

7:00pm to 1:00am 

Sunday 17 June   

Monday 18 June YEAR 8 LEAVERS’ WEEK   

 Willows Summer Concert at South Croydon Nursery 2:00pm 
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 PA Good As New Sale in the Boys’ Main Playground 2:45pm – 4:30pm 

Tuesday 19 June YEAR 8 LEAVERS’ WEEK  

 Year 5 – 7 Trips Day ALL DAY 

 Year 1 Trip to Painshill Park   

 Year 3 Scheme Concert 2:15pm 

 Year 2 to 3 Transition Day  

 Silver Birches Summer Concert at South Croydon Nursery 2:00pm 

 Piano Concert in the Boys’ Main Hall 4:15pm 

Wednesday 20 June YEAR 8 LEAVERS’ WEEK  

 WALK TO SCHOOL DAY  

 Year 3 Trips Day  ALL DAY 

 Chestnuts Sports Day at Purley Nursery 2:00pm 

 U13 IAPS National Cricket Finals Day 10:00am 

 U12 A Aberdour (A) 2:30pm 

Thursday 21 June YEAR 8 LEAVERS’ WEEK   

 Year 4 Trip to Juniper Hill ALL DAY 

 Training Choir Rehearsal in the Boys’ Main Hall 9:00am – 10:45am 

 Reception Induction at the Girls’ School 1:30pm – 2:30pm 

 PA Good As New Sale at the Girl’s School 1:30pm – 2:30pm 

 U11 A Geoff Richards 8 A-Side Surrey Finals Day 10:00am 

 U9 AB v Royal Russell (A) 3:45pm 

Friday 22 June YEAR 8 LEAVERS’ WEEK RETURNS  

 Year 1 & 2 Library Day & Book Swap in the Boys’ Library 8:30am – 12:30pm 

 Junior Choir Rehearsal in the Boys’ Main Hall 9:00am – 10:45am 

 AB Rehearsals (not Year 8) in the Music House TBC 

 U8 B v U7 A (H) 3:45pm 

 Reception Boys’ 2018 Intake Induction Afternoon at Boys’ 
Reception, 13 Woodcote Lane 

1:00pm – 3:00pm 

Saturday 23 June   

Sunday 24 June   

Monday 25 June Year 1 & 2 Support Programmes (Year 8) AM 

 Pines & Little Acorns Summer Concert at Purley Nursery 2:00pm 

Tuesday 26 June Year 1 & 2 Support Programmes (Year 8) AM 

 Reception Boys’ Library Day & Book Swap in the Boys’ School 
Library 

 

 Chestnut Summer Concert at Purley Nursery 2:00pm 

 U10 BCDE v Hornsby (A) 2:15pm 

 Year 6 Barbeque at the Boys’ Playing Field 6:00pm 

Wednesday 27 June Year 2 Trip to Port Lympne  

 U13 A Reigate Grammer 6 A-Side Cricket Tournament (A) 12:45pm 

 Year 8 Barbeque at the Boys’ Playing Field 6:00pm 

Thursday 28 June Boys’ School Summer Concert at Langley Park School  ALL DAY 

 U13 Surrey Cricket Cup Finals Day 10:00am 

Friday 29 June Prep School Sports Day at the Boys’ Playing Field   ALL DAY 

 PA Tuck Shop for Year 1 & 2 in the Boys’ Main Playground   3:00pm – 3:30pm 

 PA Tuck Shop for Prep School at the Boys’ Playing Field   3:30pm – 4:15pm 

 Reception Boys’ Grandparents’ Tea Party at Boys’ Reception, 13 
Woodcote Lane 

1:30pm – 2:30pm 

 Headmasters’ XI v Parents’ XI (H)  
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Saturday 30 June   

JULY  TIME 

Sunday 1 July PA Summer Fayre at the Boys’ Playing Field 12:00pm – 4:00pm 

Monday 2 July NO AFTER SCHOOL CLUBS OR ACTIVITIES THIS WEEK   

 Prep School Sports Day – Reserve Date  

 U12 A Surrey Schools Cricket Finals Day  10:00am 

 Reception Boys’ End of Term Picnic at Farthing Downs 12:00pm – 3:00pm 

Tuesday 3 July  Year 8 Dragons Den  

 AB Exams in the Music House All Day 

Wednesday 4 July AB Exams in the Music House All Day 

Thursday 5 July YEAR 1 TO 8 SPEECH DAY AT CROYDON MINSTER (BOYS TO BE 
DROPPED OFF AT CROYDON MINSTER AT 8:30AM AND WILL BE 
RETURNED BY COACH FOR NORMAL SCHOOL DAY) 

9:00am – 10:30am 

Friday 6 July LAST DAY OF TERM   

 Final Assemblies AM 

 Nurseries leave at 11:45pm 

 Reception leave at 11:45pm 

 Year 1 & 2 leave at  12:00pm 

 Year 3 & 4 leave at 12:10pm 

 Year 5 & 6 leave at 12:30pm 

 Year 7 & 8 leave at 12:45pm 
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Positions of Responsibility: 
 
HEAD BOY       Veer Patel 

 

DEPUTY HEAD BOYS      Adeogooluwa Afuwape  

       Arun Oelkers 

 

HOUSE CAPTAINS       Bhavin Gnanasampanthan  Romans 

       Rayyan Ahmed   Danes 

       Reggie Rose   Saxons 

       Harvey Purnell   Normans 

 

MUSIC CAPTAIN       Olisa Aghaiuno 

 

MUSIC VICE CAPTAIN      Krish Idnani 

 

CHORISTER CAPTAIN      Charlie Beck 

 

CHORISTER VICE CAPTAIN      Adeogooluwa Afuwape 

 

HEAD LIBRARIAN       Shaayan Karim 

 

ASSISTANT LIBRARIANS     Oscar Brown 

       Nathan Gordon 

       Arjun Nakeeran 

       Elliott Akadiri 

 

CAPTAIN OF CRICKET      Rayyan Ahmed 

 

CAPTAIN OF COLTS’ CRICKET    Max Wallis 

 

SENIOR SWIMMING CAPTAIN    Arun Oelkers 

 

JUNIOR SWIMMING CAPTAIN    Ethan Spoerer-Scott 
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Timings of the School Day: 
 

3:00pm End of school Day - Reception to Year 1 
3:15pm End of school Day - Year 2 
3:30pm End of school Day - Years 2 to 4 
4:05pm End of School Day - Year 5 to 8 
 

Timings of the Nursery Day: 
 
 3:00pm End of ‘Term Time Nursery’ Day 
 6:00pm End of ‘All Year Round Care’ Day 

 
 
Term Dates: 
 

Summer 2018:  Monday 16 April - Friday 6 July 2018 
 

Summer Half Term:  Monday 28 May - Friday 1 June 2018 
May Bank Holiday:  Monday 7 May 2018 

 
Autumn 2018:   Wednesday 5 September 2018 - Friday 14th December 2018 
 
Autumn Half Term 2018: Monday 22 October 2018 - Friday 2 November 2018 
 

Inset Days: 
 
 Boys’ School:   Monday 3rd & Friday 4th September 2018   
 (School Closed)  
 
 Nursery:   Monday 3rd September 2018 
 (Nursery Closed)  


